

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

April 14, 2022

Charlotte Munyabera and Metuschelah Munyabera 14820 32nd St Gobles, MI 49055

RE: License #:	AF800093261
Investigation #:	2022A1031007
	Pinegrove AFC

Dear Charlotte Munyabera and Metuschelah Munyabera:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan was required. On 4/12/2022, you submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan. Therefore, I recommend closure of the special investigation.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Kristy Duda, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1:	4500000004
License #:	AF800093261
Investigation #:	2022A1031007
Complaint Receipt Date:	04/05/2022
Investigation Initiation Date:	04/07/2022
Report Due Date:	06/04/2022
Licensee Name:	Charlotte Munyabera and Metuschelah Munyabera
	4 4000 00
Licensee Address:	14820 32nd St
	Gobles, MI 49055
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 628-7531
Administrator:	N/A
Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Pinegrove AFC
Name of Facility.	
Eacility Address	14820 32nd St
Facility Address:	
	Gobles, MI 49055
	(000) 000 0000
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 628-0309
Original Issuance Date:	10/04/2000
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	11/21/2021
Expiration Date:	11/20/2023
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	AGED

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established? There is inadequate lighting in bedroom #1. No Residents' beds were pushed together at the foot of the bed. Yes Additional Findings No

III. METHODOLOGY

04/05/2022	Special Investigation Intake 2022A1031007
04/07/2022	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone interview completed with complainant.
04/07/2022	Inspection Completed On-site
04/07/2022	Inspection Completed-BCAL Sub. Compliance
04/07/2022	Exit conference held with LD at the home.
04/08/2022	Contact - Document Sent

ALLEGATION:

There is inadequate lighting in bedroom #1.

INVESTIGATION:

On 4/7/22, I completed a telephone interview with the complainant. The complainant reported there was inadequate lighting as there was one lamp in the bedroom.

On 4/7/22, I completed an onsite inspection at the home. Bedroom #1 was observed to have two lamps and adequate lighting.

On 4/7/22, I interviewed licensee Metuschelah Munyabera in the home. Mr. Munyabera reported each resident has a lamp on their bedside table.

On 4/7/22, I interviewed Resident's A and B at the home. Both reported they felt they had enough light in their room. Both reported they can turn on their lamps when they want to.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1426	Maintenance of premises.	
	(2) All living, sleeping, and kitchen areas shall be well lighted and ventilated.	
ANALYSIS:	Bedroom #1 was observed to be well lighted as there were two lamps in the room. The residents felt they had adequate lighting in their bedroom.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED	

ALLEGATION:

Residents' beds were pushed together at the foot of the bed.

INVESTIGATION:

The complainant reported they observed bedroom one to have two beds pushed together with no space in between.

I completed an onsite inspection at the home. Bedroom #1 was observed to have two residents and two twin beds. The beds were pushed together at the foot of the beds and touching. There was not a three-foot clearance between the beds.

Mr. Munyabera reported he did not know there needed to be a three-foot clearance between the beds.

I interviewed Resident's A and B. Both reported they liked their bedroom and were happy residing in the home.

APPLICABLE RULE	
R 400.1432	Bedroom space; "useable floorspace" defined.
	(4) There shall not be less than a 3-foot clearance between beds in a multi-occupancy bedroom.

ANALYSIS:	Bedroom one is a multi-occupancy room that contains two beds and two residents. The beds were observed to be pushed together and did not have a 3-foot clearance between them.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

IV. RECOMMENDATION

On 4/12/22, a corrective action plan was received and approved, therefore I recommend the status of the license remain unchanged.

uda/

4/13/22

Kristy Duda Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By:

Russell Misial

4/13/22

Russell B. Misiak Area Manager

Date